

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
23–0239

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, BOARD OF REGENTS, and
STATE OF IOWA,

Counterclaim Defendants–Appellants,

vs.

MODERN PIPING, INC.

Intervenor/Plaintiff–Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Johnson County, EQCV078007
The Honorable Chad A. Kepros, District Judge

APPELLANTS’ AMENDED FINAL REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

RYAN SHEAHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Department of Justice
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov
Ryan.Sheahan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The temporary injunction delayed but did not extinguish Modern Piping’s ability to arbitrate a claim against the University for breaching the partial-occupancy clause, so Modern Piping cannot recover unjust enrichment damages for that breach in a wrongful-injunction claim.....	5
II. Modern Piping’s authorities show its restitution theory is categorically inapplicable here.....	17
III. Because the district court’s jurisdiction was limited to enforcing the judgment, which included attorney’s fees, the district court was wrong to add the wrongful-injunction claim to this dead lawsuit.	27
IV. Modern Piping’s artful pleading cannot defeat sovereign immunity.	28
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AgStar Fin. Servs., ACA v. Nw. Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> , 483 P.3d 415 (Idaho 2021)	20
<i>Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames, Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019)	17
<i>City of Corning v. Iowa-Nebraska Light & Power Co.</i> , 282 N.W. 791 (Iowa 1938).....	26, 31
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Apply Knowledge, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00088, 2015 WL 12780893 (D. Utah Apr. 9, 2015)	32
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. BF Labs Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00815, 2015 WL 12834056 (W.D. Mo. June 15, 2015).....	32
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988).....	19, 23
<i>Fuller v. Local Union No. 106</i> , 567 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1997)	33
<i>Gaume v. New Mexico Interstate Stream Comm’n</i> , 450 P.3d 476 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Iconco v. Jensen Constr. Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 1291 (8th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> 412 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>JBS Swift & Co. v. Ochoa</i> , 888 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2016).....	16
<i>Liberty Loan Corp. of Des Moines v. Williams</i> , 201 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1972).....	33
<i>Middlewest Motor Freight Bureau v. United States</i> , 433 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1970)	19, 23
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	32
<i>Muchmore Equip., Inc. v. Grover</i> , 334 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1983)...	19
<i>Palmer v. Tandem Management Servs., Inc.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 813, 817 (Iowa 1993).....	33
<i>PSM Holding Corp. v. Nat’l Farm Fin. Corp.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	20, 24

<i>Rerat L. Firm v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Pottawattamie Cnty.</i> , 375 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1985)	27
<i>Schooler v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1998)	27
<i>Shadle v. Borrusch</i> , 125 N.W.2d 507 (1963)	10, 11, 17
<i>Tenth Ward Rd. Dist. No. 11 of Avoyelles Par. v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 12 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1926)	21, 23
<i>Univ. of Iowa v. Am. Arb. Ass'n.</i> , No. 17-0949, 2019 WL 141003 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019)	31
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023)	33
<i>Waterhouse v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn Cnty.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 1999).....	28
<i>Zimmerman v. Nat'l Bank of Winterset</i> 8 N.W 807 (Iowa 1881).....	24, 25

Other Authorities

Note, <i>Interlocutory Injunctions and the Injunction Bond</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 343 (1959).....	30
---	----

Treatises

1 Charles Fisk Beach, Jr., <i>Modern Equity: Commentaries on the Law of Injunctions</i> § 158 (Albany, H.B. Parsons 1895)	30
Restatement (First) of Restitution, § 74.....	19
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 18	18, 25, 34
